## **EMERGENCY**

## City of Cincinnati

KKF TTSW

## An Ordinance No. 342

- 2022

AUTHORIZING the payment of \$10,485 from the Cincinnati Police Department General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x226x3480x7258 as a moral obligation to Security Fence Group, Inc. for outstanding charges in the form of services rendered for the Impound Lot gate and security fence repair in July 2022.

WHEREAS, in early July 2022, an individual drove through the gate at the Cincinnati Police Department ("CPD") Impound Lot, thereby damaging the gate; and

WHEREAS, when a quote for the repair services was received, the Cincinnati Financial System was closed for Fiscal Year 2022, and when the system was available for Fiscal Year 2023, the funds were not timely encumbered due to staffing shortages; and

WHEREAS, in a separate incident, in July 2022, a windstorm damaged the security fence at the Impound Lot, creating an emergency need to repair the fence to keep it operational, and approval for the work was authorized outside of the normal CPD Finance Management Section certification process; and

WHEREAS, CPD is committed to training new staff to ensure the proper steps are followed in the future; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to provide payment for such services in an amount totaling \$10,485; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Finance Director is authorized to make a payment of \$10,485 from the Cincinnati Police Department General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x226x3480x7258 as a moral obligation to Security Fence Group, Inc. for outstanding charges for services rendered for the Impound Lot gate and security fence repair in July 2022.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to pay Security Fence Group, Inc. for the outstanding charges for the Impound Lot gate and fence repair provided to the Cincinnati Police Department in a timely manner.

Passed:

. 2022

Aftab Pureyal, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 342-2012
WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN
IN ACCORDANCE, WITH THE CHARTER ON 11-15-2022

CLERK OF COUNCIES